



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).176/2021 Appellant : Sri Ratan Lal Rara

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Circle Officer, Palashbari Rev. Circle

Date of hearing : 16.09.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 10.06.2022

The appellant Shri Ratan Lal Rara vide his e-mail dated 07.09.2021 informs the Commission that he is unable to present personally during the time of hearing for his old age ailment and requests to dispose of the 2nd appeal on the basis of facts and written statement already filed.

Shri Dhrubajyoti Pathak, ACS, Circle Officer, Palashbari Rev. Circle is present. The ADC and SPIO, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup(R) submits written statement vide its letter no. KP(E)RTI/6/2021/389 dated 14.09.2021.

Perused the case record. Shri Ratan Lal Rara submitted one application dated 11.03.2021 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the DC, Kamrup(R) and before the Circle Officer, Palashbari Rev. Circle seeking certain informations. The application was transferred by the DC, Kamrup(R) to the Circle Officer, Palashbari Rev. Circle vide letter no. RTI/2021/139 dated 02.06.2021 with a direction to furnish the desired informations directly to the applicant. But the applicant did not receive the sought for informations within the stipulated period of time for which he submitted 1st appeal petition dated 20.04.2021 before the DC, Kamrup(R) and 1st appellate authority. The FAA and DC, Kamrup(R) organized hearing to dispose of the 1st appeal petition, fixing date of hearing on 26.07.2021 at 10:00 AM and issued notices bearing no. KP(E)RTI/6/2021/12 dated 15.07.2021. The applicant Shri Ratan Lal Rara was also requested to appear before the FAA on the same date during the time of hearing. The SPIO of DC's office, Kamrup(R) informs that The applicant was absent in the hearing of 26.07.2021 for which another date was fixed for hearing but the applicant submitted 2nd appeal dated 22.06.20212 before the Commission. The Circle Officer, Palashbari Rev. Circle and SPIO in his written statement submits before the Commission that the desired informations had already been furnished to the applicant vide letter no. PC.20/2017/1101 dated 09.07.2018 and 20/17/1389 dated 17.09.2018.

It is observed that the appellant had submitted RTI application on 11.03.2021 whereas the Circle Officer, Palashbari Rev. Circle informed that informations had been furnished to the applicant on 09.07.2018 and 17.09.2018 which is prior to the date of submission of the application and the informations provided to the applicant may be in respect of other petitions.

Also seen the letter no. PC.20/2017/1101 dated 09.07.2018. The informations so provided with are not appropriate, and seems to be incomplete. The applicant Shri Ratan Lal Rara desires to have informations in respect of nine numbers of Pattas of village of Dakhala under Rampur Mouza, eleven numbers of Pattas of village Uparhali under Rampur mouza, one number of Patta under village Tezpur under Rampur mouza and two numbers of Pattas of village Rampur under Rampur mouza where the father of the applicant Sohanlal Jain, Elias Rara was a pattadar. But the informations furnished by the Circle Officer, Palashbari Rev. Circle although says that copy of jamabandi is enclosed which simply does not speak jamabandi of which village is given to the applicant.

Therefore, the Circle Officer, Palashbari Rev. Circle is directed to furnish the sought for informations to the applicant at the earliest and he is cautioned to furnish the informations against any RTI petitions within the stipulated period of time in future.

With the above directions, the 2^{nd} appeal dated 22.06.2021 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).176/2021

Dtd.10.06.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Circle Officer, Palashbari Rev. Circle, Mirza, Dist.- Kamrup, Assam, Pin-781125 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup, Amingaon, Dist.- Kamrup, Assam, Pin- 781031 for information.
- 3. The appellant, Shri Ratan Lal Rara, Advocate, 'Shree', 38, H.S. Road, Paltan Bazar, Guwahati-781008 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission